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To accomplish the fourth and fifth years of strategic imperatives articulated in our Changemakers 
plan, funding has been earmarked in the FYs23–24 budget for priorities such as student 
thriving—including academic advising, counseling and support, wellness, and mental health; 
a financial aid strategy to improve student retention and graduation; student wage increases 
in compliance with the DC minimum wage requirement; enhancements towards student 
learning at all levels; salaries, benefits, and workforce modality to recruit and retain faculty 
and staff; faculty research initiatives; residence hall updates; campus technology portfolio and 
infrastructure updates; inclusive excellence initiatives; athletics programs  
and student clubs; and the Change Can’t Wait campaign.

In our ongoing commitment to transparency, we offered numerous open forums during  
the budget development cycle for our students, faculty, and staff to solicit community 
feedback on our budget priorities and share the results of the budget process. We will 
continue to prioritize a transparent and collaborative process, which we believe will help  
us to successfully deliver our strategic imperatives and create shared responsibility. Our 
budget processes must reflect our institution’s values, goals, and objectives.

Moving forward, as part of our wider engagement with the AU community, the University 
Budget Committee will be a standing committee and continue its work year-round with the 
goal of making the budget a more powerful tool to achieve AU’s mission. 

This report provides an overview of the major elements of the budget for fiscal years 2023 
and 2024 and includes the following:

• Fiscal years 2023 and 2024 budget highlights
• Revenue and expense budget schedules with supporting graphic presentations
• Tuition, residence hall, and meal plan rates for FY23 and FY24
• Strategic Plan investments

• Divisional budgets for FY23 and FY24
• Historical data on AU’s enrollment, undergraduate tuition discount rate, operating 

budget, and endowment funds

We are grateful to all who participated in this year’s budget process, including the University 
Budget Committee, the Finance and Investment Committee of the AU Board of Trustees, 
and the AU community.

Sylvia M. Burwell 
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FISCAL YEARS 2023 AND 2024 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

Enrollment Projections First-year incoming student goals of 1,840 in fall 2022 and 2,235 in fall 2023
Graduate credit hour goals of 36,600 in fall 2022 and 40,000 in fall 2023
Law full-time student goal of 986 students in falls 2022 and 2023

Tuition for Enrollment Categories 5.0 percent increase for FY23 and FY24 in undergraduate categories
3.0 percent increase for FY23 and FY24 in graduate categories 
3.5 percent increase for FY23 and FY24 for law students

Residence Halls 3.0 percent increase for FY23 and 4.5 percent increase for FY24

Meal Plan 5.0 percent increase for FY23 and FY24

Total Tuition, Mandatory Fees, 
Residence Hall, and Meal Plan Rates

4.7 percent increase for FY23 and 4.9 percent increase for FY24

Unrestricted Gifts $1.2 million target in FY23 and in FY24

Investment Income $6.5 million target in FY23 and in FY24

Indirect Cost Recovery $4.2 million and $5.5 million targets in FY23 and FY24, respectively

Endowment Income $28.3 million and $27.7 million targets in FY23 and in FY24, respectively, 
including additional endowment draw to support the operating budget and 
strategic imperatives

WAMU-FM $34.6 million and $36.1 million targets in FY23 and FY24, respectively

Financial Aid 32.1 percent of undergraduate tuition and mandatory fees
Graduate financial aid based on the propensity-to-enrollment model
Law financial aid to meet the enrollment target
An increase of three full athletic scholarships over two years 

Investments in Our People A total of $76 million investment in our people over two years in support of 
the multi-year efforts to elevate our workforce to market competitive standards. 
This multi-year investment includes: merit, equity and performance increases; 
retention funding (including term faculty); new hires; regulatory compliance; 
increased university contributions to employee benefits.

Other Operating Expenses A wide range of initiatives including research, diversity and inclusive excellence 
efforts, athletics, residence halls, student health and wellness, programming 
expenses, and fundraising campaign

Technology Capital Funding A wide range of technology initiatives including campus technology portfolio, 
lifecycle replacement, storage increase to support enterprise infrastructure needs, 
funding towards a new customer relationship management system and the voice 
over internet protocol system.  Over two years, approximately $10 million to  
be transferred from the technology reserve to fund these initiatives.

Library Acquisitions $756,000 to keep up with cost increases for the library collection and electronic 
databases and additional resources

Fund Transfer to Support Strategic 
Initiatives

$7.15 million in FY23 and $7.3 million in FY24 from university reserves
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FISCAL YEARS 2023 AND 2024

SUMMARY NET REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE BUDGET

 FY2022 
Budget

FY2023 
Budget

FY2024 
Budget

Two-Year 
Budget 

Changes

FY2022 to 
FY2024

% Change

REVENUE ($000s)

Student Tuition and Fees $615,545 $680,401 $717,532 $101,987 16.6%
     Less Financial Aid (164,542) (189,876) (196,925) (32,383) 19.7
     Net Student Tuition and Fees 451,003 490,525 520,607 69,603 15.4
Residence Halls 44,110 47,893 50,025 5,915 13.4
Auxiliary Enterprises 42,068 47,313 49,474 7,406 17.6
Investment Income 7,000 6,500 6,500          (500) (7.1)
Unrestricted Gifts 1,200 1,200 1,200                0 0.0
Indirect Cost Recovery 3,360 4,156 5,466 2,106 62.7
Endowment Income 16,500 28,270 27,739 11,239 68.1
WAMU-FM Revenue 31,217 34,617 36,141 4,924 15.8

Total Net Revenue $596,458 $660,474 $697,152 $100,694 16.9%

Total Gross Revenue $761,000 $850,350 $894,077 $133,077 17.5%

EXPENDITURES ($000s)

Faculty and Staff Salaries $247,543 $273,233 $287,019 $39,476 15.9%
Adjunct Faculty Salaries 7,752 9,415 9,551 1,799 23.2
Part-time Staff 15,532 16,788 17,611 2,079 13.4
Employee Benefits 74,906 84,367 88,782 13,876 18.5
Salaries and Benefits 345,733 383,804 402,963 57,229 16.6

Other Operating Expenses 151,344
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FISCAL YEARS 2023 AND 2024

REVENUE BUDGETS

REVENUE
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FISCAL YEAR 2023

DIVISIONAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET

($000s omitted)
Operating 

Accounts

Institutional 

Accounts

Total FY23 

Budget

% of University 

Total

President $2,986               $0 $2,986 0.4%
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FISCAL YEAR 2023
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FISCAL YEAR 2024

DIVISIONAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET

($000s omitted)
Operating 

Accounts

Institutional 

Accounts

Total FY24 

Budget

% of University 

Total

President $2,986 $0 $2,986 0.3%

Office of People and External Affairs 3,034 0 3,034 0.3

Human Resources, Child Development Center 6,686 0 6,686 0.7

WAMU-FM 36,141 0 36,141 4.0

Office of Information Technology 34,949 0 34,949 3.9

University Communications and Marketing 5,552 0 5,552 0.6

Office of General Counsel 2,429 877 3,306 0.4

Athletics/Recreational Sports and Fitness 11,054 7,452 18,505 2.1

Academic Affairs

Provost's Office 3,453 0 3,453

Academic Initiatives for Distribution to Colleges/Schools 14,226 0 



AMERICAN UNIVERSITY BUDGET REPORT: FISCAL YEARS 2023 AND 2024 11

($000s omitted)
Operating 

Accounts

Institutional 

Accounts

Total FY24 

Budget

% of University 

Total

Vice President of Finance and Treasurer

Vice President's Central Accounts $4,352               $0 $4,352

Financial Management/Treasury 6,569 2,266 8,835

    Debt Service                 0 35,362 35,362

University Budget and Payroll Office 2,474                 0 2,474
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(Existing and New Investments)



AMERICAN UNIVERSITY BUDGET REPORT: FISCAL YEARS 2023 AND 2024 13

FISCAL YEARS 2023 AND 2024

SUMMARY OF STRATEGIC PLAN INVESTMENTS 
(CONTINUED)

(Existing and New Investments)

($000s omitted) FY2023 FY2024

COMMUNITY

Inclusive Excellence Existing diversity and inclusion support costs $158,920 $158,920
Increase need-based financial aid 17,525 21,153
Strengthen Equity and Title IX efforts 285 285
Expand Veteran Services support 70 70
Total $176,801 $180,429

Working with Washington, DC Existing budget 1,038 1,038
Increase Community Relations support 49 49
Total $1,087 $1,087

Partnerships Existing WAMU-FM partnerships 2,675 2,675

How AU Works Existing administrative services and development costs 25,976 25,976
Support funding campaign 4,500 4,750
Support long-term Information Technology (IT) initiatives 3,575 4,722
Increase IT data governance and security 1,604 1,604
Increase Human Resources  support and training programs 946 1,012
Sustain annual IT portfolio 945 961
Enhance residence halls desk operations 402 402
Continue reputation campaign 350 350
Launch compensation and job architecture restructuring 
studies 200 250

Total $38,497 $40,027

Total Investment $467,522 $487,482

Total Operating Budget $850,350 $894,077

Strategic Investment as a Percentage of Operating Budget 55% 55%
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MARKET COMPARISON

FULL-TIME UNDERGRADUATE TUITION  
AND MANDATORY FEES

Schools FY 2021** FY2022

Increase FY21 to FY22

$ Percent

1 Tufts University $60,862 $63,000 $2,138 3.5%
2 Colgate University 60,015 61,966 1,951 3.3
3 Boston College 60,202 61,706 1,504 2.5
4 Tulane University 58,852 60,814 1,962 3.3
5 Brandeis University 57,615 60,391 2,776 4.8
6 Georgetown University 57,928 59,957 2,029 3.5
7 George Washington University 58,550 59,870 1,320 2.3
8 Boston University 58,072 59,816 1,744 3.0
9 Bucknell University 58,202 59,802 1,600 2.7
10 University of Rochester 58,208 59,344 1,136 2.0
11 Carnegie Mellon University 58,924 58,924 0 0.0
12 Washington University in St. Louis 57,386 58,866 1,480 2.6
13 Johns Hopkins University 57,510 58,720 1,210 2.1
14 Northeastern University 55,382 57,592 2,210 4.0
15 Syracuse University 55,926 57,591 1,665 3.0
16 Lehigh University 55,260 57,470 2,210 4.0
17 Vanderbilt University 54,158 56,966 2,808 5.2
18 College of the Holy Cross 54,022 56,540 2,518 4.7
19 New York University 54,882 56,500 1,618 2.9
20 Lafayette College 55,742 56,364 622 1.1
21 Fordham University 55,788 55,776 (12) 0.0

22 Emory University 53,868 55,468 1,600 3.0
23 University of Miami 53,682 54,760 1,078 2.0
24 Case Western Reserve University 53,556 54,020 464 0.9
25 American University* 51,334 51,334 0 0.0

Median $57,448 $58,793 $1,609 2.8%

American University Versus Median ($6,114) ($7,459)

As a Percentage of American University Tuition 11.9% 14.5%
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MARKET COMPARISON

GRADUATE PER CREDIT HOUR TUITION RATES

MARKET COMPARISON   

FULL-TIME LAW SCHOOL TUITION AND FEES

Source: University websites
Note: General graduate rates only
*AU FY21 shows original Board of Trustees-approved rate. AU implemented a Community of Care discount during the COVID-19 pandemic,  
which provided a one-time reduction of 10 percent (fall and spring) from $1,812 per credit. FY21 discounted rate is $1,631 per credit
**Non-resident (out-of-state) tuition rate
***FY21 tuition rates may be discounted due to COVID-19.

Schools FY2021*** FY2022

Increase FY21 to FY22

$ Percent

1 Georgetown University $2,214 $2,278 $64 2.9%
2 Columbia University 2,039 2,094 55 2.7
3 The Catholic University of America 1,975 2,015 40 2.0
4 George Washington University 1,765 1,825 60
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GROSS VERSUS NET TUITION
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Source: AU Consolidated Financial Statements

UNDERGRADUATE TUITION DISCOUNT RATE
(INSTITUTIONAL FINANCIAL AID AS A PERCENTAGE OF UNDERGRADUATE TUITION  
AND MANDATORY FEE REVENUE)
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Source: University Budget Office/Controller's Office

Effective FY23, undergraduate financial aid allocations will be made based on the recalibrated tuition discount rate defined  
by National Association of College and University Business Officers.

*FY22 projected
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